From: GRU Jobs

To: Government Relations

Subject: FW: Media enquiryg(z)ga} about Teitei Drive resource consent application
Date: Tuesday, 5 December 2023 8:38:07 AM

Attachments: im 1.

FYI

From: Linda Heerink <xxxxx.XXXXXXX @ XXXXXXXXX.XXXX.XX>

Sent: Tuesday, December 5, 2023 8:16 AM

To: Media Notification <XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX @ XXXXXXXXX.XXXX.XX>

Subject: RE: Media enquiry 9(2)(a) about Teitei Drive resource consent application

Good morning.
The following response will go out to 9(2)(a) at 9.00am today.

Regards,
Linda

To be attributed to Graeme Broderick, Regional Director Taranaki, Whanganui, and Manawat.

We are planning to submit a resource consent application in early 2024 for enabling earthworks on the Teitei Drive site in line with
the approved for Crown Infrastructure Partners (CIP) funding. The first part of the resource consent application is focused on
enabling infrastructure work for services such as power, telecommunication, water and roading - not the design or plans for the
development.

We want to emphasise that by submitting the resource consent application in two parts, we are providing more time for further
engagement with the community regarding the second resource consent application. There will be opportunities for the
community to provide feedback and get their questions answered on the proposed residential development and subdivision of
individual lots.

Given the current focus is only on enabling infrastructure work, a permitted activity for residential zoned land, we won’t be
requesting notification of the first resource consent application. Further community engagement alongside working with our
partners will help inform what the notification process would be for the second resource consent application for the land use and
subdivision designs in mid-2024.

From: Linda Heerink

Sent: Monday, December 4, 2023 11:35 AM

To: Media Notification <xxxxXXXXXXXXXXXXX @ XXXXXXXXXXXXX XX >

Subject: Media enquiry 9(2)(a) about Teitei Drive resource consent application

Good morning,

FYI —we are working on the media enquiry below from 9(2)(a) about the resource consent
application for Teitei Drive in Ohakune.

Regards,
Linda

From:9(2)(a)
Sent: Monday, December 4, 2023 10:58 AM
To: Linda Heerink <xxxXx.XXXXXXX (@ XXXXXXXXXXXXX XX >

Subject: Re: Teitei Drive resource consent application

CAUTION: External email. Do not click or open attachments unless you recognise the sender and know the content is
safe. If unsure use the Report Phishing button.

Kia ora Linda
Thanks for the information.

Can you advise if the first consent application will be notified and if the public will be able to lodge submissions?
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Homes and Communities




Regards

9(2)

9(2)(a)

From: Linda Heerink <xxxXX.XXXXXXX (@ XXXXXXXXX. XXXX.XX >
Date: Wednesday, 29 November 2023 at 3:08 PM
To:9(2)(a)

Subject: Teitei Drive resource consent application

HI9(2)
| hope you are doing well.

| am reaching out to you with an update about the proposed development of residential zoned vacant land at Teitei Drive in
Ohakune, which is being led by a partnership between Ruapehu District Council, Kainga Ora — Homes & Communities and Ngati
Rangi.

Today, we have informed the community about how we are approaching the resource consent application for this proposed mixed
housing development of 44 homes.

Please find a media statement about this below and | have attached the letter that we sent out to the community.

Regards,
Linda

To be attributed to Graeme Broderick, Regional Director Taranaki, Whanganui, and Manawata.
The proposed development at Teitei Drive is a partnership between Ruapehu District Council, Kainga Ora — Homes & Communities
and Ngati Rangi.

It addresses the need for more public housing from within the community and will help address the shortage of suitable and
affordable housing to rent or buy.

To enable the development of the land at Teitei Drive for these homes, $5.2million funding from the Crown Infrastructure Partners
(CIP) was committed in late 2021. This funding is essential for the development of the infrastructure on the site to make sure the
future homes will have access to power, telecommunication, water and roading.

We are planning to submit a resource consent application (Stage 1) early 2024 for enabling earthworks on the site. Once this is
granted, we will be able to get the infrastructure work underway to align with the timing requirements of the CIP funding. The land
use and subdivision designs will be part of a second resource consent application (Stage 2) to be lodged in mid-2024.

Undertaking the consent in two stages will allow us to get the infrastructure work underway with central government funding,
while also ensuring we have adequate time to undertake further engagement with the community, giving them opportunities to

provide feedback and get their questions answered.

We are committed to keeping the community updated and will continue to do so as the project progresses.

-]

Linda Heerink
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Senior Communications Advisor Mobile:9(2)(a)
Email: XXXXXXXXXXXX @ XXXXXXXXXXXXX XX

O TATOU UARA - OUR VALUES
Manaakitanga — People at the Heart | Mahi Tahi — Better Together | Whanake — Be Bold

Freephone: 0800 801 601 | Kainga Ora — Homes and Communities
PO Box 2628 Wellington 6140 | New Zealand Government | www.kaingaora.govt.nz

www.govt.nz - your guide to finding and using New Zealand government services

Any opinions expressed in this message are not necessarily those of Kainga Ora. This message and any files transmitted
with it are confidential, may be legally privileged, and are solely for the use of the intended recipient. If you are not the
intended recipient or the person responsible for delivery to the intended recipient, you have received this message in error.

Please:
(1) reply promptly to that effect, and remove this email, any attachment and the reply from your system;
(2) do not use, disclose or act on this email in any other way. Thank you.
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From: Linda Heerink

To: 92)(@) -
Subject: : FW: Media query - Teitei Drive
Date: Wednesday, 17 January 2024 2:30:00 PM
Attachments: image001.ing

image002.ipq

image003.png

HI9(2)
Please find below our response to your questions.

Regards,
Linda

To be attributed to Graeme Broderick, Regional Director Taranaki Whanganui Manawatu, Kainga Ora — Homes and Communities

- How would Kainga Ora and the council like to respond to the society's view on this?

To enable the development of the land at Teitei Drive for these homes, $5.2million funding from the Crown Infrastructure Partners
(CIP) was committed in late 2021. This funding is essential for the development of the infrastructure on the site to make sure the future
homes will have access to power, telecommunication, water and roading.

To meet the timing requirements of the CIP funding, a resource consent application for enabling works (a culvert and minor earthworks
at the site entrance area only) will be lodged in February. Given the current focus is only on enabling works, a permitted activity for
residential zoned land, we won’t be requesting notification of the first resource consent application.

It’s important to emphasise that this resource consent application is about initial infrastructure work and does not include the
subdivision of individual lots or more detailed designs and plans for the homes. The land use and subdivision will be part of a second
resource consent application to be lodged in mid-2024.

Undertaking the consent in two stages will allow us to get minor infrastructure work underway with central government funding, while
also undertaking further engagement with the community to provide opportunities for them to give feedback on the proposed plans for

the mixed housing development. We will be in touch with the community shortly with more details about engagement opportunities.

It is also worth noting that ultimately, while we won’t request notification of the resource consent applications, the decision on
whether to notify will be made by Horizons Regional Council and Ruapehu District Council.

- When was/is the application being lodged with Horizons Regional Council?

The resource consent application for enabling works is expected to be lodged by Kainga Ora with Horizons Regional Council and
Ruapehu District Council in February.

- When does KO and the council envisage work starting on the earthworks?
Subject to the resource consent being granted, we are aiming to begin work on site as soon as possible.
- When do they think the second resource consent will be lodged/notified?

The second resource consent application for land use and subdivision is expected to be lodged mid-2024. However, the proposed
development will still be a mixed housing development of 44 homes as this is also a requirement of the CIP funding.

- Can you provide a copy of the application please?

A copy of the resource consent application for enabling works will be available on our website once it is lodged with the Councils.

From: Linda Heerink

Sent: Wednesday, January 17, 2024 1:57 PM
To:9(2)(a)

Subject: RE: FW: Media query - Teitei Drive

HI9(2) ,
| will send you our response by 2.30pm. Apologies for the slight delay.

Regards,
Linda
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e Ruapehu District Council

June 203t 12:50 PIA

PARTNERSHIP AIMS TO DELIVER MUCH NEEDED HOMES FOR OHAKUNE

To help meet the urgent need for more homes for families in Ohakune, Ruapehu District Council has parinered with Kainga Ora — Homes and Communities and Ngati Rangi to enable the development of residentally zoned vacant land at Teltei Drive in Ohakune.

Plans for the number and type of homes on the site are stil being developed but are a mix of affordable, public and workers housing

This programme of work has been made possible through the successful application by Ruapehu District Councilfor Infrastructure Reference Group Funding from the Government. This funding enables the planning and development of key infrastructure to provide capacily for new homes and amenities.
Ruapehu Mayor Weston Kirlon expressed the Councif' enthusiasm for participating in the project and being able to coniribute constructively to tackling the diverse housing challenges faced by Ohakune.

“This housing project provided an opportunity for Ruapehu Disirct Council fo use its land holdings to partner with Government and Ngati Rangi, a great example of how we can all work together to help resolve the housing crisis, and build a more prosperous and resilient district”

Graeme Broderick, Kainga Ora Regional Director Taranaki, Whanganui and Manawatu says the partnership is a big step forward towards addressing the housing need in the region.

“The need for housing has increased steadily over the years in Ohakune and we are pleased that, through this partnership, we wil be able to provide a home for 5o many families close fo schools, services and amenities.”

Helen Leahy, Pou Arahi (Chief Execuive) for Nga Waihua o Paerangi, notes that the increasing unaffordabilty for Ruapehu residents relativ to local incomes is a major concer for Ngati Rangi.

“Our priority has been to do all that we can to support our whanau to access sate, dry and affordable housing as a basic human right,” says Helen Leahy. “Our commitment to Teitel Drive is in line with our wider sirategy. He P T, He Pa Ora, whanau thriving in communities of wellbeing.”
Stage 1 of the project is lodging a resource consent application for a subdivsion of 44 lots and infrastructure in the coming weeks to make the land ready for future housing fo be buil. Stage 215 yet to be planned.

The work for the proposed plans includes upgrading and creating improved water services, ransport connections around and within the site, and shared green spaces. This will help create much needed homes and improve infrastruciure for surrounding sies to help enable potential housing.

Ruapehu District Council and Kainga Ora are committed to keep the community updated on plans and a community drop in session will be organised in the next few weeks.
“END*

New partnership aims to deliver
much needed homes for Ohakune





From:9(2)(a)
Sent: Wednesday, January 17, 2024 10:21 AM

To: Linda Heerink <xxxxX.XXXXXXX @ XXXXXXXXXXXXX.XX_>
Subject: Re: FW: Media query - Teitei Drive

CAUTION: External email. Do not click or open attachments unless you recognise the sender and know the content is safe. If
unsure use the Report Phishing button.

Thanks Linda

On Wed, Jan 17, 2024 at 10:20 AM Linda Heerink < xXXXX.XXXXXXX @ XXXXXXXXX.XXXX. XX > Wrote:
Hi9(2)

Your email has been forwarded to me. | am working on your questions below and | am aiming to meet your 2.00pm deadline.

Regards,
Linda

Linda Heerink

Senior Communications Advisor Mobile:9(2)(a)
Email: XXXXXXXXXXXX @ XXXXXXXKXK XXXXXX

0 TATOU UARA — OUR VALUES
Manaakitanga — People at the Heart | Mahi Tahi — Better Together | Whanake — Be Bold

Freephone: 0800 801 601 | Kainga Ora—Homes and Communities
PO Box 2628 Wellington 6140 | New Zealand Government | www.kaingaora.govt.nz

From:9(2)(a)

Sent: Wednesday, January 17, 2024 8:48:02 AM

To: Paul Wheatcroft <xxxX XXXXXXXXXX (@ XXXXXXXXX XXXX.X >

Cc: Warrick Zander <xxXXXXX.XXXXXX (@ XXXXXXXXX.XXXX.XX___>; Renee Regal <xXXXX.XXXXX (@ XXXXXXXXX.XXXX.XX__>; ADMINISTRATION

CXXXXXXXKXXKXXK (@ XXXXKXXKX XXXXXX >
Subject: Re: Media query - Teitei Drive

You don't often get email from xxxxX. XXxxxx(@xxxxx.xx-1earn why this is important

CAUTION: External email. Do not click or open attachments unless you recognise the sender and know the content is safe.
If unsure use the Report Phishing button.

Hi Paul et al,
| have been contacted by the Ohakune Ratepayers and Residents Society regarding the attached letter.
The Society is not happy that the application for earthworks on the site will not be notified. It feels this application should be notified

as well as the second resource consent application and feels that the decision to not notify the application breaches earlier promises
made by Kainga Ora and the Mayor that applications would be notified.


mailto:xxxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxxxxx.xxxx.xx
mailto:xxxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxxxxx.xxxx.xx
mailto:xxxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxxxxx.xxxx.xx
http://www.kaingaora.govt.nz/
mailto:xxxx.xxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxxx.xxxx.xx
mailto:xxxxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxxxxx.xxxx.xx
mailto:xxxxx.xxxxx@xxxxxxxxx.xxxx.xx
mailto:xxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxxx.xxxx.xx
mailto:xxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxx.xx.xx
https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification

- How would Kainga Ora and the council like to respond to the society's view on this?
- When was/is the application being lodged with Horizons council?

- When does KO and the council envisage work starting on the earthworks?

- When do they think the second resource consent will be lodged/notified?

- Can you provide a copy of the application please?

Please get back to me by 2pm.

Thanks,
Marty

On Wed, Jul 19, 2023 at 10:21 AM Paul Wheatcroft < xxxx. XXXXXXXXXX @ XXXXXXXXX.XXXX.XX___> Wrote:

H9(2)

Response to your questions on Teitei Drive project as below.

1. Has the RC been lodged? — Yes

2. Who is the applicant? — Kainga Ora

3. Can we provide a copy? — No. We cannot provide a copy of the application but you may wish to approach Kainga Ora.

4. Who is the consent lodged with? — Ruapehu District Council. A separate consent may be required to be lodged with
Horizons. You will need to contact Horizons or Kainga Ora for further information on this.

Eurther queries

As this project is now underway being led by Kainga Ora if you have further queries please direct to:

Renée Regal,
Manager - Kainga Ora Community Engagement and Partnerships
XXXXXXXXXX (@ XXXXXXXXX XXX XX

021998 724

Thanks

Paul

Paul Wheatcroft
Executive Manager Communications

Ruapehu District Council
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Ruapehu District Council | Private Bag 1001 | Taumarunui 3946 | New Zealand
Phone: 07 895 8188 ext: 261 | Fax: 07 895 3256 | 9(2)(a)
email: XXXX.XXXXXXXXXX@XXXXXXXXX.XXXX.XX| RDC website: www.ruapehudc.govt.nz

Ruapehu District Council

If you are not the intended recipient of this email please notify the sender and immediately delete the email and any attachments - Thank you.

From:9(2)(a)

Sent: Wednesday, July 19, 2023 9:30 AM

To: Paul Wheatcroft <xxxX.XXXXXXXXXX (@ XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX >
Subject: Media query

Warning: This email is from an External Sender. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the
sender and know the content is safe.

Hi Paul,

| came across this yesterday and wondered whether the resource consent application had been lodged yet. If so, can you please
provide a copy.

Also, who is the applicant? (is it RDC or Kainga Ora or both?)
And who will the consent be lodged with? (RDC or Horizons?)

Thanks,

9(2)

The information contained in this e-mail message and any accompanying files is or may be confidential. If you are not the intended
recipient, any use, dissemination, reliance, forwarding, printing or copying of this e-mail or any attached files is unauthorised. This e-mail
is subject to copyright. No part of it should be reproduced, adapted or communicated without the written consent of the copyright owner.
If you have received this e-mail in error please advise the sender immediately by return e-mail or telephone and delete all copies. Stuff
does not guarantee the accuracy or completeness of any information contained in this e-mail or attached files. Internet communications
are not secure, therefore Stuff does not accept legal responsibility for the contents of this message or attached files.

The information contained in this e-mail message and any accompanying files is or may be confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, dissemination, reliance, forwarding, printing or
copying of this e-mail or any attached files is unauthorised. This e-mail is subject to copyright. No part of it should be reproduced, adapted or communicated without the written consent of the
copyright owner. If you have received this e-mail in error please advise the sender immediately by return e-mail or telephone and delete all copies. Stuff does not guarantee the accuracy or
completeness of any information contained in this e-mail or attached files. Internet communications are not secure, therefore Stuff does not accept legal responsibility for the contents of this
message or attached files.

www.govt.nz - your guide to finding and using New Zealand government services
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Any opinions expressed in this message are not necessarily those of Kainga Ora. This message and any files transmitted with
it are confidential, may be legally privileged, and are solely for the use of the intended recipient. If you are not the intended
recipient or the person responsible for delivery to the intended recipient, you have received this message in error.

Please:

(1) reply promptly to that effect, and remove this email, any attachment and the reply from your system;
(2) do not use, disclose or act on this email in any other way. Thank you.

The information contained in this e-mail message and any accompanying files is or may be confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, dissemination, reliance, forwarding, printing or
copying of this e-mail or any attached files is unauthorised. This e-mail is subject to copyright. No part of it should be reproduced, adapted or communicated without the written consent of the copyright
owner. If you have received this e-mail in error please advise the sender immediately by return e-mail or telephone and delete all copies. Stuff does not guarantee the accuracy or completeness of any
information contained in this e-mail or attached files. Internet communications are not secure, therefore Stuff does not accept legal responsibility for the contents of this message or attached files.
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